

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

LOUIS G. ORSATTI, DDS, P.C.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY
AND BLESSING SEFOFO WONYAKU,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CASE NO. 20-CV-00840-FB

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Procedural background and relevant facts3

III. Legal Standards for Motions to Dismiss.....7

IV. Argument8

A. Plaintiff Fails To Set Forth Sufficient Facts To State A Claim For Relief.....8

 1. Plaintiff Cannot State A Claim Based Upon a Covered Loss Because It Has Not Alleged That it Sustained “Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to the Property.”10

 2. The action of the civil authority is taken in response to dangerous physical conditions resulting from the damage or continuation of the Covered Cause of Loss that caused the damage, or the action is taken to enable a civil authority to have unimpeded access to the damaged property. [Policy at 95.].....11

 3. Coverage for Plaintiff’s Alleged Losses is Barred by the Virus Exclusion.....15

 4. Plaintiff fails to assert claims against Ms. Wonyaku.....18

 5. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a “Civil Conspiracy.”19

B. Plaintiff Should Not be Granted Leave to Amend.....20

V. Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agar Corp., Inc. v. Electro Circuits Int’l, LLC</i> , 580 S.W.3d 136 (Tex. 2019), reh’g denied (Sept. 6, 2019).....	19
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schaefer</i> , 124 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. 2003).....	9
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 554 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 540 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Briggs v. Mississippi</i> , 331 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Collins v. Garcia</i> , No. 1-19-CV-1097-LY, 2020 WL 2733953 (W.D. Tex. May 26, 2020)	20
<i>Crouch v. Trinqué</i> , 262 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2008, no pet.)	19
<i>Diesel Barbershop, et al. v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , Case No. 5:20-CV-461-DAE, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020)	13, 14, 16
<i>E.R. Dupuis Concrete Co. v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 137 S.W.3d 311 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2004, no pet.)	17
<i>Fiess v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 202 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>Gavrilides Mgmt. Co. v. Michigan Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-258-CB (Ingham County, MI Circuit Ct.)	14, 18
<i>Gilbert Tex. Constr. L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010).....	10

Greene v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,
446 S.W.3d 761 (Tex. 2014).....17

Hartford Ins. Co. of Midwest v. Mississippi Valley Gas Co.,
181 F. App’x 465 (5th Cir. 2006)12

Jackson v. Alexander,
465 F.2d 1389 (10th Cir. 1972)18

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig,
495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)7, 8, 18

Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.,
Case No. 18-12887 (11th Cir., Aug. 18, 2020) (opinion attached to Appendix).....12

Massa v. Genentech Inc.,
No. H-11-70, 2012 WL 956192 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2012)7

Meadows v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.,
492 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 2007)19

N. Am. Shipbuilding, Inc. v. S. Marine & Aviation Underwriting, Inc.,
930 S.W.2d 829 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.]1996, no writ.).....12

National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Kasler Corp.,
906 F.2d 196 (5th Cir. 1990)9

Plotkin v. IP Axess Inc.,
407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005)8

Roland v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
570 F. Supp. 2d 871 (N.D. Tex. 2008), aff’d, 337 F. App’x 389 (5th Cir.
2009)17

Rose’s 1, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exchange,
Case No. 2020 CA 002424 B, 2020 WL 4589206 (D.C.Super. Aug. 06, 2020).....14

Ross v. Hartford Lloyd Ins. Co.,
2019 WL 2929761 (N.D. Tex. July 4, 2019)14

Shaw v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
2016 WL 561409 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 2016)17

SnyderGeneral Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
928 F. Supp. 674 (N.D. Tex. 1996), aff’d, 133 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 1998).....17

Stripling v. Jordan Prod. Co., LLC,
234 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2000)20

Studio 417, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Insurance Company,
Case No. 20-cv-03127 (W.D. Mo. August 12, 2020).....14

Texas-Ohio Gas, Inc. v. Mecom,
28 S.W.3d 129 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2000, no pet.).....19

Walker v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.,
938 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2019)8

Statutes

Insurance Code §§ 542.003(b)(5) and 54119

Other Authorities

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 81, 2, 7

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6)..... *passim*
